

C.P. No. 7 of 2012

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for time to file supplementary affidavit annexing therewith the proof of service of notice under Section 434 of Companies Act, 1956 dated 14.09.2012 upon the respondent.

Perusal of the record reveals that vide order dated 02.06.2020, the prayer for time is allowed as the last chance.

Prayer for time is further allowed to the petitioner subject to payment of costs of Rs.1000/- by the petitioner to the respondent through his counsel appearing in the record within four weeks failing which, this case shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

In case, the petitioner files the proof of payment of costs of Rs.1000/- by the petitioner to the respondent through his counsel appearing in the record within four weeks, list this Company Petition after four weeks.

In case, the supplementary affidavit is not filed within four weeks, this Company Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

Keeping in view that this company petition is an old case, the respondent no.2 is given four weeks' time as the last chance to file counter affidavit if any.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)